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Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law asit existed
prior to thissession of the General Assembly.

State of Arkansas .
84th General Assembly A Bill Act 217 of 2003
Regular Session, 2003 SENATEBILL 219

By: Senator Wooldridge

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO AMEND VARIOUS LAWS CONCERNING THE
EXAMINATION FOR DRIVER LICENSES AND COMMERCIAL
DRIVER LICENSES; TO PRESCRIBE PENALTIES FOR
OBTAINING A COMMERCIAL DRIVER LICENSE THROUGH A
FRAUDULENT APPLICATION; TO REPEAL THE REQUIREMENT
FOR AN ANNUAL INSPECTION FOR CERTAIN COMMERCIAL
MOTOR VEHICLES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
TO AMEND VARIOUS LAWS CONCERNING DRIVER
LICENSES AND COMMERCIAL DRIVER LICENSES
AND TO REPEAL THE REQUIREMENT FOR AN
ANNUAL INSPECTION FOR CERTAIN COMMERCIAL
MOTOR VEHICLES.

BE 1T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 27-16-704(b) (1), concerning the examination

of applicants for a driver’s license, is amended to read as follows:

(b)(1) The examination shall be held #n—thecounty-where—theapplicant
resides within not more than thirty (30) days from the date that application

is made.

SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 27-23-108(a)(2), concerning commercial
driver license qualification standards, is amended to read as follows:

(2) The Department of Arkansas State Police shall, by
regulations promulgated-notlater—thanJanuary—15,-19965 authorize a person,
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including an agency of this er—another state, an employer, a—private—driver
training—facility; or other private—institutions—oFr a department, agency, or
instrumentality of local government, to administer the skills test specified
by this section. These third party testing regulations shall provide as a
minimum that:

(i) The test is the same which would otherwise be
administered by the state;

(ii) The third party shall enter into an agreement
with the state which complies with requirements of 49 C.F.R., part 383.75;

(iii) The Department of Arkansas State Police shall
designate and provide to any third party testers the evidence to be used to
indicate to the state licensing agency that an applicant had successfully
passed the skills test;

(iv) The eligibility to become a third party tester
shall be open to qualified persons under the regulations at least twice
annually; and

(v) The third party tester shall pay a third party
testing administration fee as may be determined by the Director of the
Department of Arkansas State Police to recover the costs of administering the

testing program and examination distribution expenses.

SECTION 3. Arkansas Code § 27-23-114, concerning the penalties for
commercial motor vehicle driving offenses, iIs amended to add an additional
subsection to read as follows:

(DM A) 1t is unlawful for a person to knowingly apply for or to

obtain a commercial driver license through a fraudulent application or other

illegal method.

(B) 1t is unlawful to knowingly assist or permit any other

person to apply for or to obtain a commercial driver license through a

fraudulent application or other illegal method.

(CO) 1t i1s unlawful to knowingly enter false test scores or

false information of any application for a commercial driver license.

(2) A person who violates this subsection (h) is guilty of a

Class A misdemeanor.

SECTION 4. Arkansas Code § 27-32-201, concerning the annual inspection
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of certain commercial motor vehicles,

is repealed.
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APPROVED:

02/26/2003

SB219

02062003EAN1036.0NEO79



